



# যমুনা অয়েল কোম্পানী লিমিটেড

(বাংলাদেশ পেট্রোলিয়াম কর্পোরেশন এর একটি অঙ্গ প্রতিষ্ঠান)

যমুনা ভবন, আশ্রাবাদ বাণিজ্যিক এলাকা,  
চট্টগ্রাম-৪১০০।

পিএবিএস : ৭২০১৮১-৩, ২৫২০১৩৪-৯  
২৫২০৪০৮  
ফ্যাক্স : ৮৮-০৩১-৭১৩২৮৯  
e-mail : info@jamunaoil.gov.bd  
web : www.jamunaoil.gov.bd

## JAMUNA OIL COMPANY LIMITED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Un-Audited)

AS AT 31 DECEMBER, 2023

		Amount in Taka	
	Note(s)	December 31, 2023.	June 30, 2023
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>NON CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Property, Plant & Equipments	2	820,155,013	851,973,731
Capital Work-in-Progress	3	1,130,489,210	1,089,158,589
Investment in Associate	4	198,029,193	195,558,968
Long Term Investment	5	10,933,321,210	12,233,321,210
		13,081,994,626	14,370,012,498
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Short Term Investment	6	18,070,000,000	15,900,000,000
Inventories	7	11,005,839,277	14,261,712,457
Accounts & Other Receivable	8	2,664,964,657	2,298,542,061
Advances, Deposits & Pre-payments	9	30,791,692,746	29,531,055,088
Cash and Cash Equivalents	10	34,242,851,469	31,963,324,747
		96,775,348,149	93,954,634,353
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>109,857,342,775</b>	<b>108,324,646,851</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
Share Capital	11	1,104,246,000	1,104,246,000
Capital Reserve	12	152,833,103	152,833,103
General Reserve	13	12,500,000,000	11,500,000,000
Fair Value Gain on Investment	14	4,945,340,149	4,945,340,149
Retained Earnings	15	6,026,364,282	4,988,377,505
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<b>24,728,783,534</b>	<b>22,690,796,757</b>
<b>NON CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Provision for Gratuity	16	970,722,469	924,961,178
Deferred Tax Liability	17	227,470,588	207,794,658
		1,198,193,057	1,132,755,836
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Creditors & Accruals	18	81,939,283,966	83,130,928,673
Creditors for Other Finance	19	584,998,021	485,004,481
Income Tax Payable	20	1,398,395,510	877,446,758
Unclaimed Dividend	21	7,688,687	7,714,346
		83,930,366,184	84,501,094,258
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<b>85,128,559,241</b>	<b>85,633,850,094</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b>109,857,342,775</b>	<b>108,324,646,851</b>
<b>Net Assets Value Per Share</b>	<b>Taka 23</b>	<b>223.94</b>	<b>205.49</b>

Company Secretary

GM (A & F)/CFO

Managing Director

Director

Chairman

ঢাকা আবাসিক অফিস : বিটিএমসি ভবন (১১ তলা), ৭-৯, কাওরান বাজার, বাণিজ্যিক এলাকা, ঢাকা-১২১৫। ফোন : ০২-৮১৮৯৫৩১-৩২

জ্বালানী নিরাপত্তা সর্বোচ্চ অগ্রাধিকার। জ্বালানী ব্যবহারে মিতব্যয়ী হোন।

০২-৮১৮৯৫৩৪-৩৬  
ফ্যাক্স : ৮৮-০২-৮১৮৯৫৩৩  
৮৮-০২-৮১৮৯৭৬৮



# যমুনা অয়েল কোম্পানী লিমিটেড

(বাংলাদেশ পেট্রোলিয়াম কর্পোরেশন এর একটি অঙ্গ প্রতিষ্ঠান)

যমুনা ভবন, আশ্রাবাদ বাণিজ্যিক এলাকা,  
চট্টগ্রাম-৪১০০।

পিএবিএক্স : ৭২০১৮১-৩, ২৫২০১৩৪-৯  
২৫২০৪০৮  
ফ্যাক্স : ৮৮-০৩১-৭১৩২৮৯  
e-mail : info@jamunaoil.gov.bd  
web : www.jamunaoil.gov.bd

## STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Un-Audited) FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2023

Note (s)	Amount in Taka				
	July, 2023 to December, 2023	July, 2022 to December, 2022	October, 2023 to December, 2023	October, 2022 to December, 2022	
Net Earnings on Petroleum Products	26	633,856,729	713,480,598	239,977,206	291,645,804
Other Operating Income	27	93,809,427	82,109,412	45,005,690	39,671,386
<b>Total Income</b>		<b>727,666,156</b>	<b>795,590,010</b>	<b>284,982,896</b>	<b>331,317,190</b>
<b>Expenses</b>					
Administrative, Selling and Distribution Exp.	28	(510,498,503)	(507,614,448)	(237,474,762)	(244,386,098)
Depreciation	30	(70,217,000)	(70,869,472)	(34,629,875)	(35,866,261)
		<b>(580,715,503)</b>	<b>(578,483,920)</b>	<b>(272,104,637)</b>	<b>(280,252,359)</b>
<b>Operating Profit / (Loss)</b>		<b>146,950,653</b>	<b>217,106,090</b>	<b>12,878,259</b>	<b>51,064,831</b>
Financial Expenses	29	(148,535,133)	(107,922,538)	(74,238,666)	(52,757,868)
Other Income	31	2,713,312,095	2,106,368,398	1,661,370,299	1,345,782,721
<b>Net Profit / (Loss)</b>		<b>2,711,727,615</b>	<b>2,215,551,950</b>	<b>1,600,009,892</b>	<b>1,344,089,684</b>
Contribution to Workers' Profits Participation and Welfare Funds @ 5% of Net Profit	18.2.1	(135,586,381)	(110,777,598)	(80,000,495)	(67,204,484)
Share of profit of associates (Net off tax)	4.3	2,470,225	30,356,185	1,112,617	21,856,185
<b>Profit before Income Tax</b>		<b>2,578,611,459</b>	<b>2,135,130,538</b>	<b>1,521,122,014</b>	<b>1,298,741,385</b>
<b>Income Tax (Expenses) / Benefits:</b>					
Current	20.1	(520,948,752)	(454,082,537)	(395,187,601)	(271,394,683)
Deferred	17	(19,675,930)	4,911,416	73,654,966	(1,804,995)
		<b>(540,624,682)</b>	<b>(449,171,121)</b>	<b>(321,532,635)</b>	<b>(273,199,678)</b>
<b>Profit after Income Tax</b>		<b>2,037,986,777</b>	<b>1,685,959,416</b>	<b>1,199,589,379</b>	<b>1,025,541,707</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive Income for the period</b>					
Unrealized Gains/(Loss) on Available-for-Sale of Financial Assets		0	(277,298,550)	(24,648,760)	(135,568,180)
Deferred Tax on Un-Realized Gain/Loss		0	13,864,928	1,232,438	6,778,409
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period</b>		<b>2,037,986,777</b>	<b>1,422,525,795</b>	<b>1,176,173,057</b>	<b>896,751,936</b>
<b>Earning Per Share (EPS)</b>					
	22	<b>18.46</b>	<b>15.27</b>	<b>10.86</b>	<b>9.29</b>

Company Secretary

GM (A & F)/CFO

Managing Director

Director

Chairman

ঢাকা আবাসিক অফিস : বিটিএমসি ভবন (১১ তলা), ৭-৯, কাওরান বাজার, বাণিজ্যিক এলাকা, ঢাকা-১২১৫। ফোন : ০২-৮১৮৯৫৩১-৩২

জ্বালানী নিরাপত্তা সর্বোচ্চ অগ্রাধিকার। জ্বালানী ব্যবহারে মিতব্যয়ী হোন।

০২-৮১৮৯৫৩৪-৩৬  
ফ্যাক্স : ৮৮-০২-৮১৮৯৫৩৩  
৮৮-০২-৮১৮৯৭৬৮





# যমুনা অয়েল কোম্পানী লিমিটেড

(বাংলাদেশ পেট্রোলিয়াম কর্পোরেশন এর একটি অঙ্গ প্রতিষ্ঠান)

যমুনা ভবন, আগ্রাবাদ বাণিজ্যিক এলাকা,  
চট্টগ্রাম-৪১০০।

পিএবিএল্ল : ৭২০১৮১-৩, ২৫২০১৩৪-৯  
২৫২০৪০৮  
ফ্যাক্স : ৮৮-০৩১-৭১৩২৮৯  
e-mail : info@jamunaoil.gov.bd  
web : www.jamunaoil.gov.bd

## STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (Un-Audited)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2023

Amount in Taka						
Particulars	Share Capital	Capital Reserve	General Reserve	Fair Value Gain on Investment	Retained Earnings	Total (Taka)
Balance as on 01 July 2023	1,104,246,000	152,833,103	11,500,000,000	4,945,340,149	4,988,377,505	22,690,796,757
Net Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	2,037,986,777	2,037,986,777
Transferred to General Reserve	-	-	1,000,000,000	-	(1,000,000,000)	-
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred Tax on Un-Realized Gain	-	-	-	-	-	-
	-	-	1,000,000,000	-	1,037,986,777	2,037,986,777
Balance as on 31 Dec. 2023	1,104,246,000	152,833,103	12,500,000,000	4,945,340,149	6,026,364,282	24,728,783,534
Note (s)	11	12	13	14	15	

Balance as on 01 July 2022	1,104,246,000	152,833,103	10,500,000,000	5,208,773,772	3,904,848,414	20,870,701,289
Net Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	1,685,959,416	1,685,959,416
Transferred to General Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	(277,298,550)	-	(277,298,550)
Deferred Tax on Un-Realized Gain	-	-	-	13,864,928	-	13,864,928
	-	-	-	(263,433,622)	1,685,959,416	1,422,525,794
Balance as on 31 Dec. 2022	1,104,246,000	152,833,103	10,500,000,000	4,945,340,150	5,590,807,830	22,293,227,083

Company Secretary

GM (A & F)/CFO

Managing Director

Director

Chairman

ঢাকা আবাসিক অফিস : বিটিএমসি ভবন (১১ তলা), ৭-৯, কাওরান বাজার, বাণিজ্যিক এলাকা, ঢাকা-১২১৫। ফোন : ০২-৮১৮৯৫৩১-৩২

জ্বালানী নিরাপত্তা সর্বোচ্চ অগ্রাধিকার। জ্বালানী ব্যবহারে মিতব্যয়ী হোন।

০২-৮১৮৯৫৩৪-৩৬  
ফ্যাক্স : ৮৮-০২-৮১৮৯৫৩৩  
৮৮-০২-৮১৮৯৭৬৮



# যমুনা অয়েল কোম্পানী লিমিটেড

(বাংলাদেশ পেট্রোলিয়াম কর্পোরেশন এর একটি অঙ্গ প্রতিষ্ঠান)

যমুনা ভবন, আশ্রাবাদ বাণিজ্যিক এলাকা,  
চট্টগ্রাম-৪১০০।

পিএবিএক্স : ৭২০১৮১-৩, ২৫২০১৩৪-৯  
২৫২০৪০৮  
ফ্যাক্স : ৮৮-০৩১-৭১৩২৮৯  
e-mail : info@jamunaoil.gov.bd  
web : www.jamunaoil.gov.bd

## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Un-Audited) FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

		Amount in Taka	
Note (s)		December 31, 2023.	December 31, 2022.
<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Collection from Sales & Other Income	25.1	106,748,619,238	113,004,882,632
Payment for Cost and Other Expenses	25.2	(105,219,232,159)	(102,833,218,357)
Bank Charges Paid	29	(6,044,255)	(3,098,550)
Income Tax Paid	25.3	(595,218,832)	(501,011,499)
<b>Cash Inflow / (Outflow) from Operating Activities</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>928,123,992</b>	<b>9,667,554,226</b>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Acquisition of Property, Plant & Equipment	25.10	(38,398,282)	(8,630,493)
Capital Work-in-Progress	25.11	(41,330,621)	(30,447,639)
(Investment)/Encashment of Fixed Deposit Receipt	25.4	(870,000,000)	(2,560,000,000)
Interest on Fixed Deposits	25.5	715,079,430	424,079,861
Interest on SND	31	1,486,084,322	1,179,081,817
Dividend Receipt		-	-
<b>Cash Inflow / (Outflow) from Investing Activities</b>		<b>1,251,434,849</b>	<b>(995,916,454)</b>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Dividend Paid	25.6	(25,659)	(2,224,051)
Dividend Trf. To ICB (CMSF)	25.6	0	-
Liability for Other Finance	25.16	99,993,540	110,657,146
<b>Cash Inflow / (Outflow) from Financing Activities</b>		<b>99,967,881</b>	<b>108,433,095</b>
<b>Net Increase/ (Decrease) in Cash &amp; Cash Equivalents</b>		<b>2,279,526,722</b>	<b>8,780,070,867</b>
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the period	10	31,963,324,747	23,508,316,890
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the period	Taka	<b>34,242,851,469</b>	<b>32,288,387,757</b>
<b>Operating Cash Flow Per Share</b>	Taka 24	<b>8.41</b>	<b>87.55</b>

Company Secretary

GM (A & F)/CFO

Managing Director

Director

Chairman